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APPENDIX A

HPLC VALIDATION

Validation for the quantitative determination of indomethacin by HPLC

1. Accuracy

These experiments were conducted to verify that the methods used for 

indomethacin analysis in phosphate buffer pH 7.4, in BCD solution and in SLS solution 

were sufficiently accurate and precise. The calibration curve of standard solutions of 

IMC for accuracy determination was shown in Figure 8A. The accuracy is calculated 

from the test results as percentage of analyte recovered by the assay (USP XXIII).

a) Analysis of indomethacin in pH 7.4 phosphate buffer
Table 1A shows percent analytical recovery at each IMC concentration 

in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 and Figure 1A shows typical chromatogram of IMC in 

phosphate buffer pH 7.4. The mean percent analytical recovery was sufficiently high 

(100.50%) with a low % cv (coefficient of variation, 3.19%), which indicated that HPLC 

method was accurate for quantitative analysis of IMC in the range of concentration 

studied.

b) Analysis of indomethacin in phosphate buffer pH 7.4containing beta 
cyclodextrin

Figure 2A shows typical chromatogram of IMC in phosphate buffer 

pH 7.4 containing beta cyclodextrin. The percent analytical recovery of each 

concentration of IMC with BCD in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 was shown in Table 2A. 

The results showed that the recovery was sufficiently high (close to 100%), although 

% cv of the percentage recovery was higher than that obtained from the IMC in 

phosphate buffer pH 7.4. These results indicated that the satisfactory quantitation of 

IMC and beta cyclodextrin in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 was achieved by using HPLC. 

Although accuracy within 2% of actual values is required, accuracy within 10% of the 

true value is still achievable. There are some errors in any part of HPLC method can
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have effect on accuracy such as improper data handling because the reference 

standard materials are not certified standard. This effect can be reduced by using 

additional chromatographic methods (such as TLC, GC etc.) to confirm that a single 

pure compound exists for use as a reference standard (Practical HPLC method 

development, 1997).

Table 1A Accuracy data of indomethacin in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 analysis

Actual Concentration 

(mcg/ml)

Analytical Concentration 

(mcg/ml)

% Recovery

50 48.08 96.16

48.16 96.32

48.13 96.26

150 154.82 103.21

153.66 102.44

153.39 102.26

350 359.76 102.79

357.97 102.28

359.82 102.80

Mean = 100.50 SD = 3.21 

% cv =3.19
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Figure 1A HPLC chromatograms of indomethacin in phosphate buffer pH 7.4.
[50 mcg/ml,(A); 150 mcg/ml,(B); and 350 mcg/ml,(C)].
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Figure 2A HPLC chromatograms of indomethacin in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 containing
beta cyclodextrin. [  50 mcg/ml, (A); 150 mcg/mi, (B); and 350 mcg/ml, (C)l
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Table 2A Accuracy data of indomethacin with beta cyclodextrin in phosphate buffer pH 7.4

Actual Concentration

(mcg/ml)

Analytical concentration 

(mcg/ml)

% Recovery

50.00 46.29 92.58
45.92 91.84
45.89 91.79

150.00 149.55 99.70
149.26 99.51
148.58 99.05

350.00 353.66 101.05
352.66 100.76
357.97 102.28

Mean = 97.62 รอ = 4.27 

%cv =4.37

c) Analysis of indomethacin in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 contaning sodium 

lauryl sulfate

Table 3A showed percent analytical recovery of each concentration of 

IMC in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 containing SLS and Figure 3A showed typical 

chromatogram of IMC in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 containing sodium lauryl sulfate. All 

the percentages of analytical recovery of all drug concentrations with a mean of 97.06% 

and a %cv of 1.92 indicated the high accuracy of this method.
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Table 3A Data for accuracy of analysis indomethacin in sodium lauryl sulfate solution

Actual Concentration 

(mcg/ml)

Analytical Concentration 

(mcg/ml)

% Recovery

50.00 49.66 99.32

49.66 99.32

49.34 98.68

150.00 143.05 95.37

142.53 95.02

142.45 94.96

350.00 340.11 97.17

339.16 96.90

338.76 96.79

Mean

% cv

= 97.06 รอ  = 1.86 

= 1.92
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Figure 3A HPLC chromatograms o f indomethacin in phosphate buffer pH  7.4 containing
sodium lauryl sulfate. [5 0  mcg/ml, (A); 150 mcg/ml, (B); and 350 mcg/ml, (C)].
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2. Precision

The precision of an analytical method is usually expressed as the 

standard deviation of relative standard deviation (coefficient of variation). Table 4A and 

5A illustrated the data of within run precision, a measure of either degree of 

reproducibility or repeatability of the analytical method under normal operating 

conditions in the same day (USP 23), and between run precision, the same as within 

run precision referred to use of analytical procedure on different days (USP 23), 

respectively. All coefficient of variation values were in the range of 0.1109-3.6666. This 

indicated that the HPLC method used were precise for quantitation of IMC 

concentrations in the range studied. Although the %cv of 1 to 2% may be required, 

less precise methods (%cv > 2%) can be still acceptable. Some errors (such as sample 

preparation technique etc.) can have an effect on precision. The less precise methods 

need to be defined accurately by increase the number of replicates performed but it is 

time-consuming method (Practical HPLC method development, 1997).

3. Specificity

Peak of blank buffer solution and methanol appears in the 

chromatograms(Figure 4A). Their retention times are 1.45 and 2.63 min, respectively. 

Figure 7A and 8A shows typical chromatograms of IMC standard solutions where IMC 

and mefenamic acid were eluted at 10.00-12.00 min and 19.00-21.00 min, respectively.

Figure 5A showed typical chromatograms of IMC in the phosphate buffer 

pH 9.0 to induce degradation. Indomethacin in this buffer eluted as two distinct peaks 

with a retention time of 2.31 and 4.04 min, respectively. These peaks did not interfere 

with other peaks and were assumed to be peaks of degradation products. It indicated 

that the degradation product peaks were eluted before indomethacin peak. Thus, this 

method could be used for the analysis of IMC in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 when 

solubilized in BCD or in SLS, in the presence of its degradation products and it was not 

interfered by the buffer components.
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Table 4A Within run precision data

Concentration

(mcg/ml)

Peak Area Ratio Mean SD % cv

m ท2 ท3

50.00 0.2267 0.2272 0.2270 0.2270 0.0003 0.1109

100.00 0.4523 0.4524 0.4506 0.4518 0.0010 0.2239

150.00 0.6730 0.6704 0.6684 0.6706 0.0023 0.3439

250.00 1.0997 1.0980 1.0965 1.0981 0.0016 0.1458

350.00 1.4757 1.4749 1.4696 1.4734 0.0033 0.2250

Table 5A Between run precision data

Concentration

(mcg/ml)

Peak Area Ratio Mean SD % cv

Day 1 Day 2 Day 3

50.00 0.2395 0.2270 0.2235 0.2300 0.0084 3.6571

100.00 0.4445 0.4518 0.4446 0.4470 0.0042 0.9366

150.00 0.6495 0.6706 0.6512 0.6571 0.0117 1.7839

250.00 1.0595 1.0981 1.0413 1.0663 0.0290 2.7201

350.00 1.4695 1.4734 1.3800 1.4410 0.0528 3.6666
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4. Linearity

The linearity is usually expressed in terms of the variance around the 

slope of the regression line calculated according to an established mathematical 

relationship from test results obtained by the analysis of samples with varying 

concentrations of analyte (Hutmamn, 1998). Data for the calibration curve of 

indomethacin in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 are presented in Table 6A. The calibration 

curve and the HPLC chromatograms of the standard solutions are shown in Figure 8A, 

6A and 7A, respectively. Figure 8A shows that the relationship between peak area 

ratios and indomethacin concentration is linear with correlation coefficient (r) value of

0.9963. These results indicated that the HPLC method was acceptable for quantitative 

analysis of indomethacin solutions in the range studied.

Table 6A Data for a calibration curve of standard solutions of indomethacin

Actual concentration 

(mcg/ml)

Peak Area Ratio Analytical concentration 

(mcg/ml)

% Recovery

50.00 0.2273 47.63 95.26

100.00 0.4093 95.53 95.53

150.00 0.6206 151.13 100.75

200.00 0.8828 220.13 110.07

250.00 1.0070 252.82 101.13

300.00 1.1507 290.63 96.88

350.00 1.3932 354.45 101.27



174

Figure 6A HPLC chromatograms of standard solutions of indomethacin. [  50 mcg/ml,

(A); 100 mcg/ml, (B); 150 mcg/ml, (C); and 200 mcg/ml, (D)]; retention time of 

indomethacin and mefenamic acid are at 10.00-12.00 and 19.00-21.00 min, respectively].
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Figure 7 A HPLC chromatograms of standard solutions of indomethacin. [250 mcg/ml,

(A); 300 mcg/ml, (B) and 350 mcg/ml, (C); retention time of indomethacin and mefenamic 

acid are at 10.00-12.00 and 19.00-21.00 min, respectively].
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Concentration of indomethacin (mcg/ml)

Where

y = 0.0038X + 0.0463 

X = 0.9927 

y = Peak Area Ratio 

X = Indomethacin concentration (mcg/ml)

Figure 8A A representation of calibration curve of standard solutions of indomethacin



APPENDIX B

CALIBRATION CURVE DATA

Table 1B uv absorbance data of IMC in phosphate buffer pH 7.4 at 319 nm

Concentration (mcg/ml) Absorbance

0 0

10 0.196

15 0.297

20 0.39

25 0.486

30 0.588

0 5 10 15 20 25 30

Concentration of indomethacin (mcg/ml)

Figure 1B standard curve of IMC in pH 7.4 phosphate buffer at 319 nm, 

Slope = 0.0196 mcg/ml correlation coefficient = 0.9999



APPENDIX c
PARTICLE SIZE DETERMINATION

Table 1C Particle size distribution of Indomethacin

Geometric mean (urn) เก0/0 Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under %

0.53 0.11 0.11 38.38 3.23 21.09

0.62 0.20 0.31 44.72 3.64 24.73

0.72 0.28 0.59 52.10 4.07 28.79

0.84 0.29 0.88 60.69 4.54 33.34

0.98 0.30 1.18 70.71 5.07 38.40

1.15 0.28 1.46 82.37 5.62 44.02

1.34 0.25 1.71 95.97 6.19 50.21

1.56 0.21 1.92 111.80 6.72 56.93

1.81 0.17 2.09 130.25 7.20 64.13

2.11 0.13 2.23 151.73 7.63 71.76

2.46 0.10 2.33 176.77 7.44 79.20

2.86 0.09 2.42 205.94 6.77 85.97

3.34 0.09 2.51 239.92 5.67 91.65

3.88 0.10 2.61 279.50 4.26 95.91

4.52 0.13 2.74 325.62 2.79 98.69

5.27 0.17 2.91 379.35 1.31 100.00

6.14 0.23 3.14 441.94 0.00 100.00

7.15 0.30 3.44 514.86 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.40 3.84 599.81 0.00 100.00

9.71 0.53 4.38 698.78 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.71 5.08 814.08 0.00 100.00

13.18 0.92 6.00

15.35 1.17 7.17

17.89 1.46 8.62

20.84 1.78 10.40

24.27 2.12 12.52

28.28 2.48 15.01

32.95 2.85 17.86
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Table 2C Particle size distribution of II10B130

Geometric mean diameter (um) ๒% Under size% Geometric mean diameter (um; ๒% Under size%

0.53 0.00 0.00 44.72 10.17 64.78

0.62 0.00 0.00 52.10 9.66 74.44

0.72 0.00 0.00 60.69 8.17 82.61

0.84 0.00 0.00 70.71 6.50 89.11

0.98 0.00 0.00 82.37 4.87 93.99

1.15 0.00 0.00 95.97 3.38 97.37

1.34 0.00 0.00 111.80 1.99 99.36

1.56 0.00 0.00 130.25 0.61 99.97

1.81 0.00 0.00 151.73 0.03 100.00

2.11 0.00 0.00 176.77 0.00 100.00

2.46 0.00 0.00 205.94 0.00 100.00

2.86 0.00 0.00 239.92 0.00 100.00

3.34 0.00 0.00 279.50 0.00 100.00

3.88 0.00 0.00 325.62 0.00 100.00

4.52 0.00 0.00 379.35 0.00 100.00

5.27 0.00 0.00 441.94 0.00 100.00

6.14 0.00 0.00 514.86 0.00 100.00

7.15 0.18 0.18 599.81 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.31 0.49 698.78 0.00 100.00

9.71 0.61 1.10 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.13 2.23

13.18 1.90 4.13

15.35 2.99 7.12

17.89 4.38 11.50

20.84 6.00 17.50

24.27 7.65 25.15

28.28 9.08 34.24

32.95 10.02 44.26

38.38 10.36 54.62
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Table 3C Particle size distribution of II10B140

Geometric mean diameter (urn; เท% Under size% Geometric mean diameter (urn) เก% Under size%

0.53 0.14 0.14 44.72 10.11 58.54

0.62 0.26 0.39 52.10 9.90 68.43

0.72 0.33 0.72 60.69 8.74 77.17

0.84 0.33 1.05 70.71 7.08 84.25

0.98 0.31 1.37 82.37 5.42 89.67

1.15 0.28 1.66 95.97 3.96 93.63

1.34 0.24 1.91 111.80 2.78 96.41

1.56 0.20 2.12 130.25 1.82 98.22

1.81 0.17 2.30 151.73 1.02 99.24

2.11 0.15 2.45 176.77 0.51 99.75

2.46 0.14 2.59 205.94 0.21 99.96

2.86 0.15 2.74 239.92 0.04 100.00

3.34 0.15 2.89 279.50 0.00 100.00

3.88 0.15 3.04 325.62 0.00 100.00

4.52 0.14 3.18 379.35 0.00 100.00

5.27 0.12 3.30 441.94 0.00 100.00

6.14 0.11 3.40 514.86 0.00 100.00

7.15 0.10 3.50 599.81 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.19 3.69 698.78 0.00 100.00

9.71 0.35 4.04 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.67 4.71

13.18 1.19 5.90

15.35 1.99 7.90

17.89 3.09 10.98

20.84 4.50 15.49

24.27 6.13 21.62

28.28 7.77 29.39

32.95 9.12 38.51

38.38 9.91 48.42
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Table 4C Particle size distribution o f II10B150

Geometric mean diameter (urn; เท0/» Under size% Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท% Under size%

0.53 0.10 0.10 44.72 10.99 58.57

0.62 0.18 0.28 52.10 10.30 68.87

0.72 0.25 0.53 60.69 8.67 77.54

0.84 0.26 0.80 70.71 6.85 84.39

0.98 0.27 1.07 82.37 5.13 89.52

1.15 0.27 1.34 95.97 3.62 93.14

1.34 0.25 1.59 111.80 2.41 95.56

1.56 0.24 1.82 130.25 1.56 97.11

1.81 0.22 2.04 151.73 0.96 98.07

2.11 0.22 2.26 176.77 0.65 98.73

2.46 0.23 2.49 205.94 0.42 99.15

2.86 0.26 2.75 239.92 0.50 99.64

3.34 0.30 3.05 279.50 0.17 99.81

3.88 0.33 3.39 325.62 0.12 99.93

4.52 0.36 3.75 379.35 0.07 100.00

5.27 0.34 4.09 441.94 0.00 100.00

6.14 0.29 4.38 514.86 0.00 100.00

7.15 0.23 4.62 599.81 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.22 4.83 698.78 0.00 100.00

9.71 0.29 5.12 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.50 5.62

13.18 0.91 6.53

15.35 1.57 8.10

17.89 2.52 10.62

20.84 3.82 14.45

24.27 5.51 19.95

28.28 7.48 27.44

32.95 9.42 36.86

38.38 10.73 47.59
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Table 5C Particle size distribution of IM5B130

Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท% Under size% Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท% Under size%

0.53 0.07 0.07 44.72 6.86 32.53

0.62 0.12 0.19 52.10 7.80 40.33

0.72 0.17 0.36 60.69 8.39 48.71

0.84 0.19 0.55 70.71 8.51 57.23

0.98 0.20 0.76 82.37 8.23 65.46

1.15 0.20 0.95 95.97 7.71 73.17

1.34 0.19 1.14 111.80 6.48 79.65

1.56 0.16 1.31 130.25 5.28 84.93

1.81 0.14 1.45 151.73 4.12 89.05

2.11 0.11 1.55 176.77 3.18 92.23

2.46 0.09 1.64 205.94 2.46 94.69

2.86 0.08 1.73 239.92 1.91 96.60

3.34 0.09 1.81 279.50 1.44 98.04

3.88 0.11 1.92 325.62 1.02 99.07

4.52 0.16 2.08 379.35 0.60 99.67

5.27 0.21 2.29 441.94 0.22 99.89

6.14 0.27 2.56 514.86 0.11 100.00

7.15 0.35 2.91 599.81 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.42 3.33 698.78 0.00 100.00

9.71 0.51 3.85 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.62 4.47

13.18 0.78 5.24

15.35 1.01 6.25

17.89 1.35 7.61

20.84 1.85 9.46

24.27 2.54 12.00

28.28 3.44 15.44

32.95 4.52 19.96

38.38 5.71 25.67
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Table 6C Particle size distribution of II15B140

Geometric mean diameter (um) เท% Under size% Geometric mean diameter (um) เท% Under size%

0.53 0.06 0.06 44.72 6.92 41.99

0.62 0.12 0.19 52.10 7.32 49.31

0.72 0.17 0.36 60.69 7.47 56.78

0.84 0.20 0.55 70.71 7.35 64.12

0.98 0.21 0.77 82.37 7.02 71.14

1.15 0.22 0.99 95.97 6.20 77.34

1.34 0.22 1.20 111.80 5.16 82.50

1.56 0.21 1.41 130.25 4.19 86.69

1.81 0.19 1.60 151.73 3.38 90.07

2.11 0.16 1.76 176.77 2.80 92.88

2.46 0.14 1.91 205.94 2.37 95.25

2.86 0.13 2.04 239.92 1.99 97.24

3.34 0.12 2.17 279.50 1.52 98.75

3.88 0.13 2.30 325.62 0.92 99.68

4.52 0.15 2.45 379.35 0.32 100.00

5.27 0.19 2.64 441.94 0.00 100.00

6.14 0.25 2.89 514.86 0.00 100.00

7.15 0.35 3.24 599.81 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.50 3.75 698.78 0.00 100.00

9.71 0.72 4.47 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.01 5.49

13.18 1.40 6.89

15.35 1.89 3.79

17.89 2.50 11.28

20.84 3.18 14.46

24.27 3.95 18.41

28.28 4.76 23.17

32.95 5.57 28.74

38.38 6.32 34.06
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Table 7C Particle size distribution of II15B150

Geometric mean diameter (urn) เก0/0 Under size% Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท% Under size%

0.53 0.11 0.11 44.72 8.10 64.14

0.62 0.21 0.32 52.10 7.59 71.73

0.72 0.29 0.61 60.69 6.94 78.67

0.84 0.33 0.94 70.71 5.85 84.52

0.98 0.36 1.30 82.37 4.73 89.25

1.15 0.37 1.67 95.97 3.66 92.92

1.34 0.38 2.05 111.80 2.71 95.63

1.56 0.37 2.42 130.25 1.91 97.54

1.81 0.35 2.78 151.73 1.23 98.77

2.11 0.34 3.12 176.77 0.69 99.46

2.46 0.33 3.45 205.94 0.35 99.82

2.86 0.33 3.78 239.92 0.14 99.95

3.34 0.34 4.12 279.50 0.05 100.00

3.88 0.35 4.47 325.62 0.00 99.92

4.52 0.38 4.85 379.35 0.00 100.00

5.27 0.41 5.25 441.94 0.00 100.00

6.14 0.46 5.71 514.86 0.00 100.00

7.15 0.57 6.28 599.81 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.77 7.05 698.78 0.00 100.00

9.71 1.09 8.14 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.59 9.73

13.18 2.29 12.01

15.35 3.21 15.22

17.89 4.33 19.56

20.84 5.55 25.11

24.27 6.73 31.84

28.28 7.65 39.49

32.95 8.21 47.70

38.38 8.34 56.04
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Tabla 8C Particle size distribution ๙  II20B130

Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท0/0 Under size% Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท0/» Under size%

0.53 0.06 0.06 44.72 9.23 53.07

0.62 0.12 0.18 52.10 9.19 62.26

0.72 0.17 0.35 60.69 8.91 71.17

0.84 0.19 0.54 70.71 7.64 78.82

0.98 0.21 0.75 82.37 6.15 84.97

1.15 0.22 0.97 95.97 4.64 89.61

1.34 0.22 1.20 111.80 3.28 92.89

1.56 0.22 1.42 130.25 2.19 95.08

1.81 0.21 1.63 151.73 1.36 96.44

2.11 0.20 1.83 176.77 0.83 97.27

2.46 0.19 2.03 205.94 0.55 97.82

2.86 0.19 2.21 239.92 0.44 98.26

3.34 0.18 2.39 279.50 0.41 98.67

3.88 0.16 2.55 325.62 0.41 99.08

4.52 0.15 2.70 379.35 0.36 99.44

5.27 0.13 2.82 441.94 0.29 99.73

6.14 0.12 2.94 514.86 0.19 99.92

7.15 0.14 3.09 599.81 0.07 99.99

8.34 0.22 3.31 698.78 0.01 100.00

9.71 0.40 3.71 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.70 4.41

13.18 1.20 5.61

15.35 1.92 7.53

17.89 2.90 10.43

20.84 4.12 14.55

24.27 5.48 20.04

28.28 6.87 26.90

32.95 8.06 34.96

38.38 8.88 43.84



V
ol

um
e 

%

0.10 1.00 10.00 100.00 1000.00 

Particle Diameter (um)

Figure 7C Particle size distribution cf II15B150

0.10 1.00 10.00 100.00 1000.00 

Particle Diameter (um)

Figure 8C Particle size distribution of II20B130



190

Table 9C Particle size distribution of II20B140

Geometric mean diameter (um) เท% Under size% Geometric mean diameter (um) เท0/อ Under size%

0.53 0.09 0.09 44.72 9.56 56.73

0.62 0.17 0.26 52.10 9.06 65.79

0.72 0.24 0.51 60.69 7.96 73.74

0.84 0.27 0.79 70.71 6.22 79.97

0.98 0.30 1.08 82.37 4.55 84.52

1.15 0.31 1.39 95.97 3.12 87.64

1.34 0.30 1.69 111.80 2.04 89.68

1.56 0.29 1.98 130.25 1.36 91.05

1.81 0.27 2.25 151.73 1.00 92.05

2.11 0.25 2.50 176.77 0.90 92.95

2.46 0.22 2.72 205.94 0.95 93.90

2.86 0.21 2.92 239.92 1.05 94.95

3.34 0.19 3.12 279.50 1.10 96.05

3.88 0.18 3.30 325.62 1.07 97.12

4.52 0.16 3.45 379.35 0.95 98.07

5.27 0.13 3.59 441.94 0.77 98.83

6.14 0.12 3.70 514.86 0.58 99.41

7.15 0.13 3.83 599.81 0.38 99.79

8.34 0.20 4.03 698.78 0.19 99.98

9.71 0.37 4.40 814.08 0.02 100.00

11.31 0.68 5.08

13.18 1.19 6.27

15.35 1.95 8.22

17.89 3.00 11.22

20.84 4.32 15.54

24.27 5.86 21.39

28.28 7.45 28.84

32.95 8.79 37.63

38.38 9.54 47.17
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Table 10C Particle size distribution of II20B150

Geometric mean diameter (urn; เท% Under size% Geometric mean diameter (um) เท% Under size%

0.53 0.1 0.10 44.72 8.54 54.72

0.62 0.19 0.30 52.10 8.56 63.28

0.72 0.27 0.57 60.69 8.39 71.66

0.84 0.29 0.85 70.71 7.38 79.04

0.98 0.29 1.15 82.37 6.15 85.20

1.15 0.29 1.44 95.97 4.86 90.06

1.34 0.26 1.70 111.80 3.64 93.69

1.56 0.23 1.92 130.25 2.58 96.28

1.81 0.19 2.11 151.73 1.71 97.99

2.11 0.15 2.27 176.77 1.06 99.05

2.46 0.14 2.41 205.94 0.60 99.65

2.86 0.14 2.56 239.92 0.21 99.86

3.34 0.17 2.73 279.50 0.08 99.94

3.88 0.22 2.96 325.62 0.05 99.99

4.52 0.29 3.24 379.35 0.01 100.00

5.27 0.37 3.62 441.94 0.00 100.00

6.14 0.47 4.09 514.86 0.00 100.00

7.15 0.59 4.68 599.81 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.74 5.42 698.78 0.00 100.00

9.71 0.95 6.36 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.25 7.61

13.18 1.68 9.29

15.35 2.29 11.57

17.89 3.10 14.67

20.84 4.12 18.79

24.27 5.28 24.07

28.28 6.45 30.52

32.95 7.46 37.99

38.38 8.19 46.17
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Table 11C Particle size distribution ๙  I10B130

Geometric mean (um) เท0/0 Under % Geometric mean (um) เท0/» Under %

0.53 0.09 0.09 38.38 10.08 49.44

0.62 0.18 0.27 44.72 10.34 59.79

0.72 0.24 0.52 52.10 10.18 69.96

0.84 0.27 0.78 60.69 8.48 78.44

0.98 0.28 1.07 70.71 6.48 84.92

1.15 0.28 1.35 82.37 4.55 89.47

1.34 0.28 1.63 95.97 2.94 92.41

1.56 0.26 1.89 111.80 1.79 94.20

1.81 0.24 2.13 130.25 1.11 95.32

2.11 0.23 2.36 151.73 0.79 96.11

2.46 0.23 2.58 176.77 0.73 96.83

2.86 0.24 2.82 205.94 0.76 97.59

3.34 0.26 3.08 239.92 0.77 98.36

3.88 0.27 3.35 279.50 0.70 99.06

4.52 0.27 3.62 325.62 0.53 99.59

5.27 0.26 3.88 379.35 0.32 99.91

6.14 0.24 4.13 441.94 0.09 100.00

7.15 0.23 4.36 514.86 0.00 100.00

8.34 0.27 4.63 599.81 0.00 100.00

9.71 0.40 5.03 698.78 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.69 5.72 814.08 0.00 100.00

13.18 1.19 6.91

15.35 1.96 8.87

17.89 3.04 11.90

20.84 4.44 16.34

24.27 6.07 22.42

28.28 7.76 30.17

32.95 9.19 39.36
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Table 12C Particle size distribution ๙  I10B140

Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under % Geometric mean (urn] เท% Under %
0.53 0.12 0.12 44.72 9.40 59.64
0.62 0.23 0.35 52.10 9.38 69.02
0.72 0.32 0.67 60.69 8.11 77.13
0.84 0.35 1.01 70.71 6.49 83.62
0.98 0.37 1.38 82.37 4.81 88.42
1.15 0.37 1.75 95.97 3.30 91.72
1.34 0.36 2.11 111.80 2.13 93.85
1.56 0.33 2.44 130.25 1.38 95.23
1.81 0.30 2.74 151.73 0.99 96.22
2.11 0.27 3.01 176.77 0.86 97.07
2.46 0.26 3.27 205.94 0.85 97.92
2.86 0.25 3.52 239.92 0.82 98.74
3.34 0.26 3.78 279.50 0.68 99.42
3.88 0.27 4.05 325.62 0.42 99.84
4.52 0.28 4.34 379.35 0.16 100.00
5.27 0.30 4.64 441.94 0.00 100.00
6.14 0.32 4.96 514.86 0.00 100.00
7.15 0.37 5.33 599.81 0.00 100.00
8.34 0.48 5.81 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 0.69 6.51 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.05 7.56

13.18 1.60 9.16

15.35 2.37 11.53

17.89 3.38 14.91

20.84 4.60 19.51

24.27 5.95 25.46

28.28 7.28 32.74

32.95 8.39 41.13

38.38 9.11 50.23
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Table 13C Particle size distribution of 11 OBI50

Geometric mean (urn) เท0/0 Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under %

0.53 0.09 0.09 44.72 10.56 57.28

0.62 0.17 0.26 52.10 10.71 67.99

0.72 0.24 0.49 60.69 9.22 77.21

0.84 0.26 0.75 70.71 7.26 84.47

0.98 0.27 1.02 82.37 5.22 89.68

1.15 0.27 1.29 95.97 3.41 93.09

1.34 0.26 1.55 111.80 2.01 95.10

1.56 0.24 1.79 130.25 1.08 96.18

1.81 0.22 2.01 151.73 0.57 96.74

2.11 0.21 2.22 176.77 0.41 97.15

2.46 0.20 2.42 205.94 0.42 97.57

2.86 0.21 2.63 239.92 0.48 98.05

3.34 0.23 2.86 279.50 0.53 98.57

3.88 0.24 3.11 325.62 0.50 99.07

4.52 0.25 3.36 379.35 0.40 99.47

5.27 0.25 3.61 441.94 0.25 99.72

6.14 0.24 3.85 514.86 0.12 99.84

7.15 0.22 4.07 599.81 0.09 99.92

8.34 0.25 4.32 698.78 0.05 99.98

9.71 0.36 4.68 814.08 0.02 100.00

11.31 0.60 5.28

13.18 1.04 6.32

15.35 1.73 8.06

17.89 2.73 10.79

20.84 4.06 14.85

24.27 5.64 20.50

28.28 7.34 27.84

32.95 8.89 36.73

38.38 9.99 46.72
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Table 14C Particle size distribution of I15B130

Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under %
0.53 0.00 0.00 44.72 10.34 65.13
0.62 0.00 0.00 52.10 10.22 75.36
0.72 0.00 0.00 60.69 8.66 84.02
0.84 0.00 0.00 70.71 6.65 90.66
0.98 0.00 0.00 82.37 4.58 95.24
1.15 0.00 0.00 95.97 2.81 98.05
1.34 0.00 0.00 111.80 1.44 99.50
1.56 0.00 0.00 130.25 0.41 99.91
1.81 0.00 0.00 151.73 0.09 100.00
2.11 0.00 0.00 176.77 0.00 100.00
2.46 0.00 0.00 205.94 0.00 100.00
2.86 0.27 0.27 239.92 0.00 100.00
3.34 0.25 0.51 279.50 0.00 100.00
3.88 0.24 0.76 325.62 0.00 100.00
4.52 0.25 1.01 379.35 0.00 100.00
5.27 0.29 1.30 441.94 0.00 100.00
6.14 0.35 1.66 514.86 0.00 100.00
7.15 0.47 2.13 599.81 0.00 100.00
8.34 0.66 2.79 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 0.96 3.75 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.44 5.19

13.18 2.12 7.31

15.35 3.02 10.33

17.89 4.17 14.49

20.84 5.50 20.00

24.27 6.94 26.94

28.28 8.32 35.26

32.95 9.42 44.69

38.38 10.11 54.79
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Table 15C Particle size distribution of I15B140

Geometric mean (urn) ๒% Under % Geometric mean (urn) ๒% Under %
0.53 0.09 0.09 44.72 9.76 52.76

0.62 0.17 0.27 52.10 9.81 62.57

0.72 0.24 0.51 60.69 9.53 72.10

0.84 0.26 0.77 70.71 7.92 80.01

0.98 0.27 1.04 82.37 6.05 86.06

1.15 0.27 1.31 95.97 4.20 90.26

1.34 0.25 1.56 111.80 2.62 92.88

1.56 0.22 1.78 130.25 1.45 94.33

1.81 0.19 1.96 151.73 0.67 95.00

2.11 0.16 2.12 176.77 0.28 95.29

2.46 0.14 2.27 205.94 0.20 95.49

2.86 0.15 2.42 239.92 0.30 95.79

3.34 0.17 2.59 279.50 0.47 96.26

3.88 0.21 2.79 325.62 0.63 96.89

4.52 0.25 3.04 379.35 0.70 97.59

5.27 0.30 3.34 441.94 0.70 98.30

6.14 0.34 3.68 514.86 0.63 98.93

7.15 0.39 4.07 599.81 0.51 99.44

8.34 0.46 4.53 698.78 0.36 99.80

9.71 0.58 5.11 814.08 0.20 100.00

11.31 0.80 5.92

13.18 1.17 7.08

15.35 1.70 8.79

17.89 2.48 11.26

20.84 3.51 14.77

24.27 4.82 19.60

28.28 6.36 25.96

32.95 7.92 33.88

38.38 9.13 43.01
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Table 16C Particle size distribution of I15B150

Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under %
0.53 0.13 0.13 44.72 11.27 64.76
0.62 0.24 0.37 52.10 10.14 74.90
0.72 0.33 0.70 60.69 8.35 83.25
0.84 0.36 1.06 70.71 6.29 89.55
0.98 0.38 1.43 82.37 4.32 93.86
1.15 0.37 1.81 95.97 2.58 96.53
1.34 0.35 2.15 111.80 1.46 97.99
1.56 0.31 2.46 130.25 0.70 98.69
1.81 0.27 2.73 151.73 0.32 99.00
2.11 0.24 2.96 176.77 0.18 99.19
2.46 0.22 3.18 205.94 0.18 99.37
2.86 0.22 3.40 239.92 0.21 99.58
3.34 0.23 3.63 279.50 0.19 99.77
3.88 0.26 3.89 325.62 0.13 99.90
4.52 0.29 4.18 379.35 0.06 99.96
5.27 0.31 4.49 441.94 0.04 100.00
6.14 0.32 4.81 514.86 0.00 100.00
7.15 0.35 5.16 599.81 0.00 100.00
8.34 0.43 5.59 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 0.60 6.19 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.93 7.12

13.18 1.46 8.58

15.35 2.25 10.83

17.89 3.33 14.17

20.84 4.71 18.88

24.27 6.34 25.22

28.28 8.05 33.27

32.95 9.57 42.84

38.38 10.64 53.48
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Table 17C Particle size distribution of Formulation I20B130

Geometric mean (um) เท0/0 Under % Geometric mean (um) เท0/» Under %
0.53 0.08 0.08 44.72 6.85 57.38
0.62 0.15 0.23 52.10 6.56 63.94
0.72 0.21 0.45 60.69 6.12 70.06
0.84 0.24 0.68 70.71 5.59 75.64
0.98 0.25 0.93 82.37 4.88 80.53
1.15 0.26 1.19 95.97 4.19 84.72
1.34 0.25 1.45 111.80 3.54 88.26
1.56 0.24 1.69 130.25 2.97 91.23
1.81 0.22 1.91 151.73 2.44 93.66
2.11 0.21 2.12 176.77 1.95 95.62
2.46 0.20 2.32 205.94 1.51 97.13
2.86 0.21 2.54 239.92 1.11 98.24
3.34 0.23 2.77 279.50 0.75 98.99
3.88 0.27 3.03 325.62 0.44 99.43
4.52 0.33 3.37 379.35 0.27 99.70
5.27 0.42 3.79 441.94 0.15 99.85
6.14 0.57 4.35 514.86 0.13 99.95
7.15 0.77 5.12 599.81 0.05 100.00
8.34 1.06 6.19 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 1.46 7.65 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.99 9.64

13.18 2.62 12.26

15.35 3.36 15.62

17.89 4.16 19.78

20.84 4.97 24.74

24.27 5.73 30.47

28.28 6.36 36.83

32.95 6.77 43.64

38.38 6.93 50.53
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Table 18C Particle size distribution of I20B140

Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under %
0.53 0.11 0.11 44.72 8.35 56.32
0.62 0.21 0.33 52.10 8.28 64.61
0.72 0.29 0.62 60.69 8.03 72.63
0.84 0.30 0.92 70.71 6.94 79.57
0.98 0.30 1.23 82.37 5.57 85.23
1.15 0.29 1.52 95.97 4.36 89.59
1.34 0.27 1.79 111.80 3.20 92.79
1.56 0.24 2.03 130.25 2.28 95.06
1.81 0.22 2.25 151.73 1.57 96.63
2.11 0.20 2.45 176.77 1.09 97.71
2.46 0.21 2.66 205.94 0.77 98.48
2.86 0.23 2.89 239.92 0.55 99.03
3.34 0.26 3.15 279.50 0.37 99.40
3.88 0.30 3.44 325.62 0.23 99.63
4.52 0.34 3.78 379.35 0.15 99.78
5.27 0.39 4.17 441.94 0.11 99.89
6.14 0.45 4.62 514.86 0.10 99.96
7.15 0.55 5.16 599.81 0.04 100.00
8.34 0.71 5.87 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 0.96 6.83 814.08 0.00 100.C0

11.31 1.34 8.18

13.18 1.87 10.05

15.35 2.56 12.61

17.89 3.40 16.00

20.84 4.39 20.40

24.27 5.47 25.87

28.28 6.55 32.42

32.95 7.47 39.88

38.38 8.09 47.98
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Table 19C Particle size distribution of I20B150

Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท0/0 Under %
0.53 0.11 0.11 44.72 7.69 60.46
0.62 0.21 0.32 52.10 7.18 67.63
0.72 0.28 0.61 60.69 6.51 74.14
0.84 0.30 0.92 70.71 5.32 79.46
0.98 0.32 1.23 82.37 4.13 83.59
1.15 0.31 1.54 95.97 3.09 86.68
1.34 0.30 1.84 111.80 2.28 88.96
1.56 0.27 2.11 130.25 1.74 90.70
1.81 0.25 2.36 151.73 1.40 92.10
2.11 0.23 2.58 176.77 1.24 93.34
2.46 0.22 2.81 205.94 1.16 94.49
2.86 0.23 3.04 239.92 1.10 95.59
3.34 0.25 3.28 279.50 1.02 96.61
3.88 0.27 3.55 325.62 0.90 97.51
4.52 0.30 3.85 379.35 0.74 98.25
5.27 0.35 4.20 441.94 0.58 98.83
6.14 0.43 4.63 514.86 0.42 99.25
7.15 0.57 5.20 599.81 0.31 99.56
8.34 0.80 6.00 698.78 0.27 99.83
9.71 1.15 7.15 814.08 0.17 100.00

11.31 1.67 8.81

13.18 2.35 11.16

15.35 3.20 14.35

17.89 4.18 18.53

20.84 5.23 23.76

24.27 6.25 30.01

28.28 7.13 37.14

32.95 7.72 44.86

38.38 7.90 52.77
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Table 20C Particle size distribution ๙  I10BB130

Geometric mean (um) ๒% Under % Geometric mean (um) ๒% Under %
0.53 0 0.00 44.72 11.52 66.38
0.62 0.00 0.00 52.10 11.26 77.64
0.72 0.00 0.00 60.69 9.07 86.71
0.84 0.00 0.00 70.71 6.60 93.32
0.98 0.00 0.00 82.37 4.31 97.62
1.15 0.00 0.00 95.97 2.21 99.83
1.34 0.00 0.00 111.80 0.17 100.00
1.56 0.00 0.00 130.25 0.00 100.00
1.81 0.00 0.00 151.73 0.00 100.00
2.11 0.00 0.00 176.77 0.00 100.00
2.46 0.31 0.31 205.94 0.00 100.00
2.86 0.29 0.60 239.92 0.00 100.00
3.34 0.30 0.90 279.50 0.00 100.00
3.88 0.30 1.20 325.62 0.00 100.00
4.52 0.32 1.52 379.35 0.00 100.00
5.27 0.36 1.88 441.94 0.00 100.00
6.14 0.40 2.27 514.86 0.00 100.00
7.15 0.46 2.74 599.81 0.00 100.00
8.34 0.58 3.31 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 0.77 4 09 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.12 5.21

13.18 1.67 6.88

15.35 2.48 9.36

17.89 3.63 12.99

20.84 5.10 18.08

24.27 6.82 24.91

28.28 8.61 33.51

32.95 10.16 43.67

38.38 11.19 54.86
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Table 21C Particle size distribution of 110BB140

Geometric mean (urn) เท0/0 Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท0/» Under %
0.53 0.00 0.00 44.72 9.00 42.41
0.62 0.00 0.00 52.10 9.74 52.15
0.72 0.00 0.00 60.69 10.02 62.17
0.84 0.00 0.00 70.71 9.94 72.11
0.98 0.00 0.00 82.37 8.50 80.61
1.15 0.00 0.00 95.97 6.70 87.31
1.34 0.00 0.00 111.80 4.88 92.19
1.56 0.00 0.00 130.25 3.33 95.53
1.81 0.00 0.00 151.73 2.19 97.71
2.11 0.00 0.00 176.77 1.19 98.90
2.46 0.00 0.00 205.94 0.41 99.31
2.86 0.24 0.24 239.92 0.34 99.65
3.34 0.23 0.47 279.50 0.23 99.88
3.88 0.24 0.71 325.62 0.12 100.00
4.52 0.27 0.98 379.35 0.00 100.00
5.27 0.30 1.28 441.94 0.00 100.00
6.14 0.33 1.61 514.86 0.00 100.00
7.15 0.37 1.98 599.81 0.00 100.00
8.34 0.43 2.41 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 0.52 2.92 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.67 3.59

13.18 0.92 4.51

15.35 1.31 5.82

17.89 1.89 7.70

20.84 2.69 10.39

24.27 3.74 14.13

28.28 5.01 19.14

32.95 6.43 25.58

38.38 7.83 33.41
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Table 22C Particle size distribution of 110BB150

Geometric mean (urn) เท0/0 Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท0/0 Under %
0.53 0.05 0.05 44.72 7.76 37.63
0.62 0.09 0.14 52.10 8.73 46.35
0.72 0.13 0.27 60.69 9.43 55.79
0.84 0.15 0.41 70.71 9.90 65.68
0.98 0.16 0.57 82.37 8.99 74.67
1.15 0.17 0.74 95.97 7.50 82.17
1.34 0.17 0.90 111.80 5.75 87.92
1.56 0.16 1.06 130.25 4.06 91.99
1.81 0.15 1.22 151.73 2.59 94.57
2.11 0.14 1.36 176.77 1.48 96.06
2.46 0.14 1.50 205.94 0.80 96.85
2.86 0.15 1.65 239.92 0.46 97.31
3.34 0.16 1.81 279.50 0.36 97.67
3.88 0.19 2.00 325.62 0.38 98.05
4.52 0.24 2.24 379.35 0.42 98.48
5.27 0.29 2.52 441.94 0.43 98.91
6.14 0.35 2.87 514.86 0.39 99.30
7.15 0.42 3.29 599.81 0.32 99.62
8.34 0.50 3.78 698.78 0.25 99.86
9.71 0.59 4.37 814.08 0.14 100.00

11.31 0.71 5.09

13.18 0.90 5.99

15.35 1.18 7.18

17.89 1.61 8.78

20.84 2.21 10.99

24.27 3.02 14.01

28.28 4.05 18.06

32.95 5.27 23.33

38.38 6.55 29.87
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Table 23C Particle size distribution of I15BB130

Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under %
0.53 0.06 0.06 44.72 8.70 49.28
0.62 0.11 0.17 52.10 9.28 58.56
0.72 0.15 0.32 60.69 9.67 68.23
0.84 0.17 0.49 70.71 8.85 77.08
0.98 0.19 0.67 82.37 7.45 84.54
1.15 0.19 0.86 95.97 5.71 90.24
1.34 0.19 1.05 111.80 3.90 94.15
1.56 0.18 1.22 130.25 2.30 96.45
1.81 0.17 1.39 151.73 1.02 97.46
2.11 0.16 1.56 176.77 0.17 97.63
2.46 0.17 1.73 205.94 0.00 97.63
2.8 e 0.18 1.90 239.92 0.00 97.63
3.34 0.20 2.11 279.50 0.02 97.65
3.88 0.24 2.35 325.62 0.10 97.75
4.52 0.29 2.64 379.35 0.25 98.00
5.27 0.36 3.00 441.94 0.36 98.35
6.14 0.44 3.44 514.86 0.41 98.77
7.15 0.55 3.98 599.81 0.45 99.21
8.34 0.69 4.67 698.78 0.45 99.66
9.71 0.87 5.54 814.08 0.34 100.00

11.31 1.13 6.67

13.18 1.49 8.16

15.35 1.97 10.13

17.89 2.60 12.73

20.84 3.40 16.13

24.27 4.39 20.51

28.28 5.53 26.04

32.95 6.72 32.76

38.38 7.82 40.59
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Table 24C Particle size distribution ๙  I15B140

Geometric mean (um) เท% Under % Geometric mean (um) เท0/อ Under %
0.53 0.07 0.07 44.72 8.86 50.94
0.62 0.13 0.20 52.10 9.30 60.24
0.72 0.18 0.38 60.69 9.51 69.75
0.84 0.20 0.59 70.71 8.54 78.28
0.98 0.22 0.81 82.37 7.12 85.40
1.15 0.23 1.03 95.97 5.46 90.86
1.34 0.22 1.26 111.80 3.80 94.66
1.56 0.21 1.47 130.25 2.36 97.01
1.81 0.20 1.66 151.73 1.24 98.26
2.11 0.18 1.85 176.77 0.52 98.78
2.46 0.18 2.02 205.94 0.16 98.94
2.86 0.19 2.21 239.92 0.08 99.02
3.34 0.21 2.42 279.50 0.13 99.16
3.88 0.24 2.66 325.62 0.21 99.36
4.52 0.29 2.95 379.35 0.23 99.60
5.27 0.36 3.32 441.94 0.19 99.78
6.14 0.44 3.76 514.86 0.11 99.89
7.15 0.55 4.31 599.81 0.06 99.95
8.34 0.68 4.99 698.78 0.03 99.98
9.71 0.88 5.87 814.08 0.02 100.00

11.31 1.14 7.01

13.18 1.51 8.52

15.35 2.01 10.54

17.89 2.68 13.21

20.84 3.53 16.74

24.27 4.56 21.30

28.28 5.74 27.04

32.95 6.97 34.01

38.38 8.06 42.08
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Table 25C Particle size distribution of 115B150

Geometric mean (urn) เท% Under % Geometric mean (urn) เท0/» Under %
0.53 0.07 0.07 44.72 9.36 55.78
0.62 0.13 0.19 52.10 9.57 65.35
0.72 0.18 0.37 60.69 8.85 74.20
0.84 0.19 0.57 70.71 7.46 81.66
0.98 0.21 0.77 82.37 5.84 87.50
1.15 0.21 0.99 95.97 4.24 91.74
1.34 0.21 1.19 111.80 2.86 94.60
1.56 0.20 1.39 130.25 1.82 96.42
1.81 0.19 1.58 151.73 1.13 97.55
2.11 0.18 1.76 176.77 0.73 98.28
2.46 0.19 1.95 205.94 0.55 98.83
2.86 0.20 2.15 239.92 0.45 99.28
3.34 0.23 2.38 279.50 0.36 99.64
3.88 0.26 2.65 325.62 0.24 99.87
4.52 0.31 2.95 379.35 0.09 99.96
5.27 0.35 3.31 441.94 0.03 99.99
6.14 0.41 3.72 514.86 0.01 100.00
7.15 0.49 4.21 599.81 0.00 100.00
8.34 0.62 4.83 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 0.82 5.65 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.13 6.78

13.18 1.59 8.37

15.35 2.23 10.59

17.89 3.07 13.66

20.84 4.11 17.76

24.27 5.32 23.09

28.28 6.64 29.73

32.95 7.87 37.61

38.38 8.82 46.42
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Table 28C Particle size distribution of I20BB130

Geometric mean diameter (urn; เท% Under size% Geometric mean diameter (urn เท0/» Under size0/»
0.53 0.05 0.05 44.72 7.66 39.49
0.62 0.10 0.15 52.10 8.41 47.90
0.72 0.14 0.29 60.69 8.89 56.79
0.84 0.17 0.47 70.71 9.17 65.96
0.98 0.20 0.67 82.37 8.36 74.33
1.15 0.22 0.89 95.97 7.09 81.42
1.34 0.23 1.13 111.80 5.60 87.02
1.56 0.23 1.37 130.25 4.14 91.16
1.81 0.23 1.59 151.73 2.84 94.00
2.11 0.21 1.80 176.77 1.83 95.83
2.46 0.19 2.00 205.94 1.15 96.98
2.86 0.18 2.17 239.92 0.77 97.75
3.34 0.16 2.34 279.50 0.57 98.33
3.88 0.16 2.50 325.62 0.45 98.78
4.52 0.18 2.68 379.35 0.34 99.12
5.27 0.21 2.89 441.94 0.30 99.42
6.14 0.25 3.14 514.86 0.27 99.66
7.15 0.32 3.45 599.81 0.16 99.82
8.34 0.41 3.87 698.78 0.12 99.93
9.71 0.54 4.41 814.08 0.07 100.00

11.31 0.73 5.14

13.18 1.00 6.14

15.35 1.36 7.51

17.89 1.86 9.37

20.84 2.52 11.89

24.27 3.36 15.24

28.28 4.38 19.63

32.95 5.53 25.16

38.38 6.67 31.83
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Figure 26C Particle size distribution of I20BB130
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Tabla 27C Particle size distribution ๙ I20BB140

Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท0/» Under size% Geometric mean diameter (urn เท0/» Under size%
0.53 0.09 0.09 44.72 8.15 53.28
0.62 0.17 0.26 52.10 8.36 61.64
0.72 0.25 0.51 60.69 8.40 70.04
0.84 0.28 0.79 70.71 7.49 77.53
0.98 0.31 1.10 82.37 6.25 83.78
1.15 0.32 1.42 95.97 4.88 88.66
1.34 0.32 1.74 111.80 3.57 92.23
1.56 0.30 2.05 130.25 2.47 94.70
1.81 0.28 2.32 151.73 1.63 96.33
2.11 0.25 2.57 176.77 1.09 97.43
2.46 0.22 2.80 205.94 0.78 98.20
2.86 0.21 3.01 239.92 0.62 98.82
3.34 0.21 3.22 279.50 0.49 99.31
3.88 0.23 3.46 325.62 0.37 99.68
4.52 0.28 3.74 379.35 0.23 99.91
5.27 0.35 4.09 441.94 0.09 100.00
6.14 0.46 4.55 514.86 0.00 100.00
7.15 0.61 5.16 599.81 0.00 100.00
8.34 0.81 5.98 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 1.09 7.06 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 1.44 8.51

13.18 1.89 10.40

15.35 2.45 12.85

17.89 3.13 15.99

20.84 3.95 19.93

24.27 4.87 24.80

28.28 5.87 30.66

32.95 6.84 37.50

38.38 7.63 45.13
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Table 28C Particle size distribution of I20BB150

Geometric mean diameter (urn) ๒% Under slze% Geometric mean diameter (urn) ๒% Under size%
0.53 0.11 0.11 44.72 7.11 39.88
0.62 0.21 0.32 52.10 7.89 47.76
0.72 0.29 0.61 60.69 8.44 56.20
0.84 0.31 0.91 70.71 8.79 64.99
0.98 0.32 1.23 82.37 8.35 73.34
1.15 0.32 1.55 95.97 7.24 80.58
1.34 0.29 1.85 111.80 5.83 86.41
1.56 0.26 2.10 130.25 4.34 90.75
1.81 0.22 2.33 151.73 2.97 93.72
2.11 0.19 2.51 176.77 1.89 95.62
2.46 0.17 2.69 205.94 1.17 96.78
2.86 0.18 2.87 239.92 0.75 37.54
3.34 0.20 3.07 279.50 0.58 98.11
3.88 0.25 3.32 325.62 0.51 98.62
4.52 0.31 3.63 379.35 0.46 99.08
5.27 0.39 4.03 441.94 0.38 99.47
6.14 0.48 4.51 514.86 0.28 99.75
7.15 0.57 5.07 599.81 0.18 99.93
8.34 0.67 5.74 698.78 0.07 100.00
9.71 0.78 6.52 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 0.93 7.45

13.18 1.13 8.59

15.35 1.43 10.01

17.89 1.85 11.86

20.84 2.42 14.28

24.27 3.17 17.45

28.28 4.07 21.53

32.95 5.09 26.62

38.38 6.14 32.76
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Tabla 29C Particle size distribution of IS13

Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท0/» Under slze% Geometric mean diameter (um) เท% Under size%
0.53 0.20 0.20 44.72 4.26 84.64
0.62 0.39 0.60 52.10 2.97 87.62
0.72 0.55 1.15 60.69 2.01 89.62
0.84 0.60 1.74 70.71 1.36 90.99
0.98 0.63 2.38 82.37 1.02 92.01
1.15 0.63 3.01 95.97 0.90 92.91
1.34 0.59 3.60 111.80 0.90 93.81
1.56 0.51 4.11 130.25 0.93 94.74
1.81 0.42 4.53 151.73 0.94 95.68
2.11 0.33 4.86 176.77 0.90 96.57
2.46 0.25 5.11 205.94 0.81 97.39
2.86 0.20 5.31 239.92 0.71 98.09
3.34 0.19 5.50 279.50 0.59 98.68
3.88 0.23 5.74 325.62 0.48 99.16
4.52 0.37 6.10 379.35 0.36 99.52
5.27 0.61 6.72 441.94 0.25 99.76
6.14 1.02 7.74 514.86 0.17 100.00
7.15 1.61 9.34 599.81 0.06 100.00
8.34 , 2.41 11.76 698.78 0.00 100.00
9.71 3.45 15.21 814.08 0.00 100.00

11.31 4.72 19.93

13.18 6.10 26.03

15.35 7.38 33.41

17.89 8.32 41.74

20.84 8.75 50.49

24.27 8.67 59.16

28.28 8.23 67.39

32.95 7.26 74.65

38.38 5.74 80.39
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Table 30C Particle size distribution ๙  IS20

Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท% Under size% Geometric mean diameter (urn) เท% Under slze%
0.53 0.33 0.33 44.72 4.07 86.86
0.62 0.62 0.94 52.10 2.82 89.67
0.72 0.82 1.77 60.69 1.81 91.48
0.84 0.85 2.62 70.71 1.08 92.56
0.98 0.84 3.46 82.37 0.64 93.20
1.15 0.79 4.25 95.97 0.42 93.62
1.34 0.68 4.93 111.80 0.37 93.98
1.56 0.55 5.48 130.25 0.40 94.39
1.81 0.43 5.91 151.73 0.46 94.86
2.11 0.33 6.24 176.77 0.53 95.39
2.46 0.27 6.51 205.94 0.58 95.97
2.86 0.26 6.76 239.92 0.62 96.59
3.34 0.30 7.06 279.50 0.64 97.23
